

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Case No. 0:11-civ-61072-WJZ

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company,

and

HARRY R. TANNER, JR., individually and as
an owner, officer, and managing member of
AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS, LLC,

and

ANDREA TANNER, individually and as an
owner, officer, and managing member of
AMERICAN PRECIOUS METALS, LLC,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... -1-
- II. THE FTC’S COMPLAINT..... -2-
- III. THE KEY EVIDENCE..... -2-
 - A. CONSUMER DECLARATIONS..... -3-
 - B. TELEMARKETING SCRIPTS..... -4-
 - C. CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE MATERIALS..... -4-
 - D. BUSINESS RECORDS -7-
- IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT..... -8-
 - A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... -8-
 - B. The FTC is Entitled to Summary Judgment on All Counts
 - -8-
 - 1. *Defendants Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act.* -8-
 - 2. *Defendants Violated the TSR.* -11-
 - C. THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY..... -12-
 - 1. *Injunctive Provisions.* -13-
 - 2. *Monetary Provisions.*..... -14-
 - D. THE INDIVIDUALS ARE LIABLE FOR INJUNCTIVE AND MONETARY RELIEF.
 - -15-
 - 1. *Legal Standard.*..... -15-
 - 2. Individual Liability of Harry Tanner and Andrea Tanner
 - -16-
- V. CONCLUSION..... -18-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986). -8-

Carter Prods., Inc. v. FTC, 323 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1963) -13-

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986). -7-

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... -14,-15-

FTC v. Atlantex Assocs., No. 87-0045, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10911, at *25 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 1987). -15-

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996). -12,-13,-14-

FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982). -11-, -12-

FTC v. Jordan Ashley, Inc., No. 93-2257, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7494, at *9 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 5, 1994). -15-

FTC v. Natural Solution, Inc., No. 06-6112-JFW, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60783, at *10 (C.D. Ca. Aug. 7, 2007). -9-

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Group, Inc., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2004)..... -9-, -10-, -14-

FTC v. Peoples Credit First, LLC, 244 Fed. Appx. 942 (11th Cir. 2007)..... -8-, -10-, -14-

FTC v. QT, Inc., 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006)..... -9-, -10-, -12-

FTC v. Ruberoid Co., 343 U.S. 470 (1952). -13-

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc., 77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999). -10-, -12-

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003). -8-, -14-

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007). -8-, -12-, -15-

FTC v. U.S. Mortgage Funding, Inc., No. 11-cv-80155, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31148, at *5-6 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2011). -12-

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., No. 83-1702, 1987 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16137, at*44 (S.D. Fla. July 10, 1987) -8-, -12-

FTC v. USA Fin., LLC, No. 10-12152, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 3774, at *11 (11th Cir. Feb. 25, 2011). -12-

FTC v. Wilcox, 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995). -14-, -15-

FTC v. Windward Mktg.,Ltd., No. 1:96-cv-615, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114, at *28 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997). -10-, -15-

FTC v. Wolf, No. 94-8119, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1760, at *24 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 1996). -15-

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers, Inc., 861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988). -8-

Harris v. United States, 110 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (S.D. Fla. 2000) -7-

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986). -7-

Niresk Indus., Inc. v. FTC, 278 F.2d 337 (7th Cir. 1960)..... -13-

Power v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... -12-

Walker v. Darby, 911 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1990)..... -8-

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13(b) -11,-12,-13-

Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act (“FTC Act”), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)..... -1-, -2-, -8-,
